

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
In re : Chapter 11 Case No.
: :
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, : 09-50026 (REG)
: :
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.* :
: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors. :
-----X
CALLAN CAMPBELL, *et al.*, : Case No. 09-CV-6818 (NRB)
: :
Appellants, :
: :
v. :
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, :
: :
Appellees. :
: :
-----X

ANSWERING BRIEF OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*
IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL OF CALLAN CAMPBELL, *et al.*

Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Joseph H. Smolinsky
Irwin H. Warren
John A. Neuwirth
Michele J. Meises
Of Counsel

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
212-310-8000 (T)
212-310-8007 (F)

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
and General Motors, LLC - Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL | 5 |
| STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW..... | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED | 14 |
| A. The Bankruptcy Court’s Approval of the 363 Transaction Was a Proper Exercise of Its “Core” Jurisdiction | 14 |
| B. The Appeal Should Be Denied Under the Doctrine of Statutory Mootness | 18 |
| C. The Appeal Should Be Denied Under the Doctrine of Equitable Mootness | 19 |
| II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN APPROVING THE 363 TRANSACTION..... | 22 |
| A. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Found that the 363 Transaction Was Entirely Appropriate in These Exigent Circumstances..... | 22 |
| B. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Approved the “Free And Clear” Sale..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hughes, 174 B.R. 884 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....19

Am. Living Sys. v. Bonapfel (In re All Am. of Ashburn, Inc.), 56 B.R. 186 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1986), *aff'd*, 805 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1986).....25

In re Andy Frain Servs., Inc., 798 F.2d 1113 (7th Cir. 1986).....18

Back v. LTV Corp. (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 213 B.R. 633 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....17

In re Chrysler LLC, 405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd*, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 12351 (2d Cir. June 5, 2009) and 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), *petition for cert. filed*, 78 U.S.L.W. 3107 (U.S. Sept. 4, 2009) (No. 09-285) ... 1, 12, 23, 25-27

In re Chrysler LLC, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 12351 (2d Cir. June 5, 2009)14 n.7

In re Chrysler LLC, 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), *petition for cert. filed*, 78 U.S.L.W. 3107 (U.S. Sept. 4, 2009) (No. 09-285)6, 7 n.4, 16, 17,20, 22, 24, 27

Comm. of Equity Sec. Holders v. Lionel Corp. (In re Lionel Corp.), 722 F.3d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983).....22

Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.), 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 19, 21 & n.11, 22

Durant, Nichols, Houston, Hodgson & Cortese-Costa, P.C. v. Dupont, 565 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009).....16

Fellheimer, Eichen & Braverman, P.C. v. Charter Techs., Inc., 57 F.3d 1215 (3d Cir. 1995).....6

Frank v. United States, 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996), *vacated on other grounds*, 521 U.S. 1114 (1997).....24 n.12

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993) 19-20, 21 n.11

In re Gen. Motors Corp., 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) (“Sale Opinion”)...1, 2, 3,5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 19 n.10, 23, 24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gilday v. Callahan</i> , 59 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 1995) | 24 n.12 |
| <i>Gulf States Exploration Co. v. Manville Forest Prods. Corp. (In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.)</i> , 896 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Ind. State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2275 (2009) | 3 n.3 |
| <i>Jamaica Shipping Co. v. Orient Shipping Rotterdam, B.V. (In re Millenium Seacarriers, Inc.)</i> , 458 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2006) | 4, 15 |
| <i>Joseph v. Leavitt</i> , 465 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kabro Assocs. of W. Islip, LLC v. Colony Hill Assocs. (In re Colony Hill Assocs.)</i> , 111 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kassover v. Gibson</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7978, 2003 WL 21222341 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 F.App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 20-21 |
| <i>Kenton Cty. Bondholders Comm. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc. (In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.)</i> , 374 B.R. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 F.App'x 455 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3065 (U.S. July 22, 2009) (No. 09-104) | 19 |
| <i>Licensing by Paolo, Inc. v. Sinatra (In re Gucci)</i> , 105 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1997) | 4, 18 |
| <i>Luan Inv. S.E. v. Franklin 145 Corp. (In re Petrie Retail, Inc.)</i> , 304 F.3d 223, (2d Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Mich. Employment Sec. Comm. v. Wolverine Radio Co. (In re Wolverine Radio Co.)</i> , 930 F.2d 1132 (6th Cir. 1991) | 15 |
| <i>Motorola, Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC)</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re New England Fish Co.</i> , 19 B.R. 323 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1982)..... | 25 |
| <i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2003) | 24 n.12 |
| <i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of LTV Aerospace & Def. Co. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) | 25 n.13 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Food & Beverage, Inc. v. Ranallo</i> , 112 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1997) | 19 n.9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Sax</i> , 796 F.2d 994 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re S.G. Phillips Constrs., Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 702 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Smart World Techs., LLC v. Juno Online Servs., Inc. (In re Smart World Techs., LLC)</i> , 423 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 24-25 |
| <i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 12, 25-26 |
| <i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 01-00056, 2001 WL 1820326 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 2, 2001)..... | 23-24 |
| <i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Carpenter</i> , 411 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>United Mine Workers of Am. 1992 Benefit Plan v. Leckie Smokeless Coal Co. (In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.)</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 26 & n.14 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 932 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 20 |
| <i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem. Ass’n (In re U.S. Lines, Inc.)</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 4, 15 |
| <i>Volvo White Truck Corp. v. Chambersburg Beverage, Inc. (In re White Motor Credit Corp.)</i> , 75 B.R. 944 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1987)..... | 25 n.13 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|----------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 105..... | 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 105(a)..... | 25 n.13 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363..... | 1, 7, 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(b)..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(f)..... | 16, 24-25 & n.13, 27 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(5)..... | 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(k)..... | 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(m)..... | 4, 6, 17-18 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 365..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 1114..... | 25 n.13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157..... | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)..... | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(N)..... | 4, 15, 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5)..... | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158..... | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)..... | 13, 21 n.11 |

FEDERAL RULES

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(h)..... | 12 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006(d)..... | 12 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 346 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6302 | 18 |
